

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. ROSENTHAL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

DAVID W. CASAZZA
ADDISON W. BENNETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. KRAKOW
RUSSELL H. FALCONER
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN
MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100
AHo@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table Of Appendices.....	v
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
I. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Section 1109(b) Imposes Barriers To Standing Beyond Article III	12
II. “Insurance Neutrality” Is A Judge-Made Doctrine That Conflicts With The Bankruptcy Code And This Court’s Precedent.....	17
A. An Insurer With Financial Responsibility For Claims Against The Debtor Is A Party In Interest	18
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Misreading Of Section 1109(b) Infected Its Article III Standing Analysis	21
III. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It.....	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 14, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina (July 27, 2021).....	27a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina Confirming the Joint Plan of Reorganization (July 27, 2021)	118a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved	329a
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	329a
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	366a
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	392a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985)	5, 18, 19
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	4, 19
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	23
<i>In re Boy Scouts of America</i> , __ B.R. __, 2023 WL 2662992 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2023).....	25
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 14, 16
<i>In re Capital Contracting Co.</i> , 924 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	23
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	23
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Cranpark, Inc. v. Rogers Group, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	3, 4, 20

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	22
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	18
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	13, 20
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v.</i> <i>Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	5
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	7, 24
<i>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 12, 13, 18, 19, 25
<i>In re GT Automation Group, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	23
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015).....	23
<i>In re James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14, 18, 25
<i>In re Keystone Realty Holding Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1941)	5

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	3, 18
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Maremont Corp.</i> , 601 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019).....	25
<i>McKenzie v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 365 (1945).....	4, 23
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	23
<i>In re One2One Communications, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	26
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	25
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	23
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17, 19
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20

<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 15, 19
<i>In re Tower Park Properties, LLC</i> , 803 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 12, 15, 25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	13, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	18
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	13
<i>In re Woide</i> , 730 F. App'x 731 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	4, 23
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 102	5
11 U.S.C. § 362	23
11 U.S.C. § 365	23
11 U.S.C. § 523	23
11 U.S.C. § 524	6, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1109	2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1129	10
15 U.S.C. § 77l	18

18 U.S.C. § 1964	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Other Authorities	
Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation,</i> 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014).....	7
Collier on Bankruptcy (2022).....	5, 19
Daniel Fisher, <i>A Stubborn Manufacturer Exposes the Asbestos Blame Game,</i> Forbes (Mar. 25, 2015).....	25
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts,</i> 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010).....	24
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers,</i> 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	13
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-819, Asbestos Injury Compensa- tion: The Role and Administration of As- bestos Trusts (2011).....	7
